ACT 278

H.B. NO. 18

A Bill for an Act Relating to a Council on Revenues.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Chapter 37, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by adding two new sections to be appropriately designated and to read as follows:

"Sec. 37- Council on revenues. (a) There shall be a council on revenues which shall prepare revenue estimates of the state government for the fiscal year in progress and for each of the ensuing fiscal years of the six-year state program and financial plan. The council shall report the estimates and revisions thereto to the governor and the legislature each June 1, September 10, January 10, and March 15.

The council shall revise and update such estimates if it determines that such revisions are necessary or upon request of the governor or the legislature.

- (b) The council on revenues shall consist of seven members. Three members shall be appointed by the governor to serve for four year terms. Two members each shall be appointed by the president of the senate and the speaker of the house of representatives to serve for two year terms. The members shall appoint from their own membership the person who shall serve as chairman of the council. Any vacancy shall be filled by the respective appointing authority. Members shall not receive compensation but shall be reimbursed for reasonable expenses incurred in the performance of their duties.
- (c) The council shall meet as often as necessary to perform its duties. Section 92-3 shall not apply to meetings of the council where confidential tax information is discussed.
- (d) The council shall be in the department of taxation for administrative purposes. The departments of budget and finance and taxation shall provide the council with such staff assistance and technical support as it may require and all departments and agencies of the executive branch shall furnish the council with such information as deemed necessary by the council to prepare revenue estimates.
- **Sec. 37- Use of estimates.** The estimates prepared by the council shall be considered by the governor in preparing the budget, recommending appropriations and revenue measures, projecting revenues and controlling expenditures. The legislature shall consider these estimates in appropriating funds and enacting revenue measures. The governor and legislature shall use the latest council estimate as the base estimate against which their revenue estimates shall be compared.
- (b) All estimates submitted by the council shall be made public. If the legislature in appropriating funds, or if the governor in preparing the budget uses a revenue estimate which differs from the estimate prepared by the council, then the governor or the legislature shall make that fact public together with reasons for using the differing revenue estimates."

SECTION 2. New statutory material is underscored.*

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 16, 1980.)

^{*}The text has been edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5, authorizing omission of the brackets, bracketed material, and underscoring.